

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1/25/2024 1:54 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 1026765  
SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

TERESA ROGERSON,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE, a municipal corporation,

Respondent,

and

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Defendant.

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Susan MacMenamin  
WSBA No. 42742  
Assistant City Attorney  
SEATTLE CITY  
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2050  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Telephone: (206) 684-8200

Amber L. Pearce  
WSBA No. 31626  
FLOYD, PFLUEGER &  
RINGER, P.S.  
3101 Western Avenue, Suite  
400  
Seattle, WA 98121  
Telephone: (206) 441-4455

*Attorneys for Respondent City of Seattle*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT .....	4
III. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED BY ROGERSON’S PETITION .....	4
IV. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Rogerson was sexually assaulted. ....	5
B. SPD inactivated the case because Rogerson stopped cooperating with the investigation. ....	7
C. SPD tested Rogerson’s SAK after Washington passed the Victims of Sexual Assault Act. ....	11
V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED..	13
A. Washington does not recognize a common law duty for law enforcement officers to investigate crime. ....	13
B. Application of the public duty doctrine bars Rogerson’s negligence claim. ....	15
C. No “special relationship” exists as an exception to the public duty doctrine or otherwise. ....	19
D. SPD engaged in no affirmative conduct that triggered a duty to test the kit. ....	23
E. The City had no duty to submit a SAK for testing under statute or common law. ....	25

F. There is no duty to use reasonable care to avoid inflicting emotional distress.....	26
VI. CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Babcock v. Mason Cnty. Fire Dist.</i> 144 Wn.2d 774, 30 P.3d 1261 (2001).....	22
<i>Barlow v. State</i> No. 101045-1, 2024 Wash. LEXIS 1 (Sup. Ct. Jan. 4, 2024) .....	21
<i>Beltran-Serrano v. City of Tacoma</i> 193 Wn.2d 537, 442 P.3d 608 (2019).....	17
<i>Chambers-Castanes v. King Cnty.</i> 100 Wn.2d 275, 669 P.2d 451 (1983).....	19, 22
<i>Cummins v. Lewis Cnty.</i> 156 Wn.2d 844, 133 P.3d 458 (2006).....	23
<i>Dever v. Fowler</i> 63 Wn. App. 35, 816 P.2d 1237 (1991).....	1, 14
<i>Donaldson v. City of Seattle</i> 65 Wn. App. 661, 831 P.2d 1098 (1992).....	1, 14
<i>Ducote v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> 167 Wn.2d 697, 222 P.3d 785 (2009) .....	13
<i>Evangelical United Brethren Church v. State</i> 67 Wn.2d 246, 407 P.2d 440 (1965).....	18
<i>Fondren v. Klickitat Cnty.</i> 79 Wn. App. 850, 905 P.2d 928 (1995) .....	15

<i>Garnett v. City of Bellevue</i> 59 Wn. App. 281, 796 P.2d 782 (1990).....	26
<i>J.B. Dev. Co., v. King Cnty.</i> 100 Wn.2d 299, 669 P.2d 468 (1983).....	16
<i>Janaszak v. State</i> 173 Wn. App. 703, 297 P.3d 723 (2013) .....	13
<i>Lambert v. Morehouse</i> 68 Wn. App. 500, 843 P.2d 1116 (1993).....	13
<i>Laymon v. Dep’t. of Nat. Res.</i> 99 Wn. App. 518, 994 P.2d 232 (2000) .....	15
<i>M.W. v. Dep’t of Social &amp; Health Servs.</i> 149 Wn.2d 589, 70 P.3d 954 (2003).....	13
<i>Mancini v. City of Tacoma</i> 196 Wn.2d 864, 479 P.3d 656 (2021).....	15
<i>Meany v. Dodd</i> 111 Wn.2d 174, 759 P.2d 455 (1988).....	16
<i>Munich v. Skagit Emergency Commc’ns Ctr.</i> 175 Wn.2d 871, 288 P.3d 328 (2012).....	17
<i>Norg v. City of Seattle</i> 200 Wn.2d 749, 522 P.3d 580 (2023).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Osborn v. Mason Cnty.</i> 157 Wn.2d 18, 134 P.3 197 (2006).....	17
<i>Ravenscroft v. Wash. Water Power Co.</i> 87 Wn. App. 402, 942 P.2d 991 (1997), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part</i> , 136 Wn.2d 911, 969 P.2d 75 (1998).....	25

<i>Robb v. City of Seattle</i> 176 Wn.2d 427, 295 P.3d 212 (2013) .....	21, 24, 25
<i>Rogerson v. City of Seattle</i> No. 84646-9, slip op. (Ct. App. Nov. 27, 2023) .....	15
<i>Taylor v. Stevens Cnty.</i> 111 Wn.2d 159, 759 P.2d 447 (1988).....	22
<b>Other State Cases</b>	
<i>Agresta v. Gillespie</i> 631 A.2d 772 (1993).....	14
<i>Boose v. Rochester</i> 421 N.Y.S.2d 740 (N.Y. App. Div. 1979).....	14
<i>Bromund v. Holt</i> 129 N.W.2d 149 (1964).....	14
<i>Johnson v. City of Pacifica</i> 84 Cal. Rptr. 246 (1970).....	14
<i>Landeros v. City of Tucson</i> 831 P.2d 850 (Ariz. App. Div. 2 1992) .....	14
<i>Smith v. State</i> 324 N.W.2d 299 (Iowa 1982) .....	14
<i>Waskey v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> 909 P.2d 342 (Alaska 1996) .....	14
<i>Wilson v. O'Neal</i> 118 So. 2d 101 (Fla. App. 1960) .....	14

*Wimer v. State*  
841 P.2d 453 (Idaho Ct. App. 1992) ..... 14

**Statutes**

HB 1068, 2015 c 247 Sec. 1..... 11  
HB 1166, 2019 c 93 Sec. 7..... 12  
RCW 5.70.040..... 11, 25  
RCW 5.70.040(6) and .050(6)..... 25  
RCW 5.70.040(6); 5.70.050(6) ..... 12  
RCW 5.70.050..... 11, 25  
RCW 35.22.280(34) and (35)..... 18

**Other Authorities**

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 315..... 20, 21

**Rules**

RAP 9.12 ..... 20  
RAP 13.4(b)..... 26
